

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA
1985 SESSION

CHAPTER 888
HOUSE BILL 1618

AN ACT TO CHANGE THE NAME OF THE GOVERNING BOARD OF THE CITY
OF GOLDSBORO FROM THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN TO THE COUNCIL.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. The Charter of the City of Goldsboro, being Chapter 69, Session Laws of 1973, is amended by deleting "Board of Aldermen" every place those words appear, and substituting "Council".

Sec. 2. The Charter of the City of Goldsboro, being Chapter 69, Session Laws of 1973, is amended by deleting "Aldermen", every place that word appears, and substituting "Council".

Sec. 3. The Charter of the City of Goldsboro, being Chapter 69, Session Laws of 1973, is amended by deleting "Board", every place that word appears, and substituting "Council".

Sec. 4. Any local act applicable to the City of Goldsboro, other than the Charter, is amended as to the City of Goldsboro by substituting "Council" for "Board of Aldermen", "Aldermen", and "Board" (whenever the term "Board" means the "Board of Aldermen").

Sec. 5. This act shall become effective 10 days after ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 3rd day of July, 1986.